

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

No. 5:21-cv-01136-F

DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....1

A. The State Of Oklahoma Lacks Standing.1

B. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge EO 14043.....1

C. The Military Plaintiffs Have Not Exhausted Administrative Remedies.2

II. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim On Which Relief May Be Granted. 4

A. The Military’s Policies Are Valid (Count XII).....4

B. EO 14043 Is A Valid Exercise Of Presidential Authority (Counts I, II, III).....4

C. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Should Be Dismissed (Count IV).....6

D. Plaintiffs’ Structural Constitutional Claims Fail (Counts V, VI, XI).7

E. The Challenged Vaccination Requirements Do Not Violate Due Process
Or The Fourth Amendment (Counts VII-VIII).8

F. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Free Exercise Or RFRA Claim (Counts IX–X).....10

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AFGE Local 2018 v. Biden,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1089190 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2022)2

Agostini v. Felton,
 521 U.S. 203 (1997)8

Aikens v. Ingram,
 652 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)3

Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26,
 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)3

Brnovich v. Biden,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 252396 (D. Ariz. 2022)2

Chappell v. Wallace,
 462 U.S. 296 (1983) 3, 4

Church v. Biden,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)..... 2, 10

Church v. Biden,
 No. 21-2815, 2022 WL 1491100 (D.D.C. May 11, 2022)2

Denis v. Ige,
 538 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (D. Haw. 2021)7

Donovan v. Vance,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5979250 (E.D. Wa. Dec. 17, 2021) 2, 10

Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.,
 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003)9

El Paso Cnty. v. Trump,
 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)5

Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.,
 553 U.S. 591 (2008)8

Feds. For Med. Freedom v. Biden,
 30 F.4th 503 (5th Cir. 2022)2

Gaytan v. New Mexico,
 No. 19-778, 2021 WL 1634383 (D.N.M. Apr. 27, 2021)9

Hodges v. Callaway,
 499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974)3

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....8

Kentucky v. Biden,
 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)1

Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021)9

Lloyd v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty.,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5353879 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2021)7

McCray v. Biden,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5823801 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2021)2

Missouri v. Biden,
 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)8

NASA v. Nelson,
 562 U.S. 134 (2011)8

Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin,
 No. 22-0688, 2022 WL 1294486 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2022)3

Navy Seal 1 v. Biden,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5448970 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2021)10

Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors,
 589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....5

Payne v. Biden,
 No. 21-3077, 2022 WL 1500563 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022)2

Pennburst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....5

Robert v. Austin,
 No. 21-2228, 2022 WL 103374 (D. Colo. Jan. 11, 2022)10

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)6

Rydie v. Biden,
 No. 21-2359, 2022 WL 1153249 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2022)2

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)7

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
 420 U.S. 738 (1975)3

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 200 United v. Trump,
 419 F. Supp. 3d 612 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)8

Short v. Berger,
 No. 22-1151, 2022 WL 1051852 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2022)7

Smith v. Harvey,
 541 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2008).....4

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)7

Terveer v. Billington,
 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014)5

U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers,
 413 U.S. 548 (1973)5

U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden,
 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) 3, 10

United States v. Jones,
 565 U.S. 400 (2012)9

United States v. Waligorski,
 No. 21-602, 2022 WL 1102464 (D.N.M. Apr. 13, 2022)9

Von Hoffburg v. Alexander,
 615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980)3

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 33016

5 U.S.C. § 33026

5 U.S.C. § 73016

32 U.S.C. § 3233

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AFI 36-32094

CDC, Interim Clinical Considerations for Use of COVID-19 Vaccines (updated April 21, 2022), <https://perma.cc/7V3Z-9UK5>.....7

DAF COVID-19 Statistics, May 24, 2022, <https://perma.cc/W74N-ZELG>3
